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Mr. Don Davidson
State Land Use Commission
P.O. Box 2359
Honolulu, HI 96804
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Dear Mr. Don Davidson,
My name is Jan Ehrenkrook, I reside in OIowalu. When I purchased my
property in OIowalu Mauka, a quote in the sales and marketing brochure
by the developer at the inception of OIowalu Mauka over 10 years ago
read;

"With the recent demise of sugar cane cultivation in West Maul,
this new community will foster the growth of entrepreneurs looking
to add to the range of Maui's agricultural products"

Now, this same developer wants to change 460 acres of agriculturally
zoned land to urban and rural. Sounds to me like the ONLY
entrepreneur here is the developer, who wants to GROW 1500 new
units  ....

As a homeowner in OIowalu Mauka on Maui I am very concerned to say
the least, about a possible approval of the proposed OIowalu Town LLC.
There are many very important facts you need to consider. The
developer of this project, William Frampton/West Maui Land, are the
same that developed OIowalu Mauka. Even though they have denied
being affiliated at the time of development, his signatures appear all
over documents from the beginning well over 10 years ago...
These people have been very deceitful as well as negligent in
completing the promised and permitted infrastructure of OIowalu
Mauka, which in the big picture seems tiny as compared to a proposed
massive 1500 unit development. This being said, they are not capable of
completing this task. For example, being granted a SMA Permit over 10



years ago to complete a turn lane in to the development before the
development could be completed. We are still waiting for this to
happen... The county, as well as DOT have continually turned their back
on us., no enforcement or it would be done. The developers are dragging
their feet until they get an approval for this proposed project. Also,
The Cultural Reserve in OIowalu that they were to maintain went
neglected as well until we brought that to the County's attention.
The impact of this project will no doubt all but destroy the one of the
last beautiful reefs on Maui. Already, there can be up to 8 commercial
boats on that reef daily and the damage is already evident. You can only
imagine the harmful impact of THOUSANDS of people living here, not
to mention the impact of others using the proposed new facilities would
have on this treasured spot.
The traffic created by this proposed development would create a
massive gridlock that West Maui cannot handle. Tourism would greatly
be affected by this gridlock because it will take hours to get from the
airport in Kahalui to points North. Tourists will not want to be stuck in
that gridlock. West Maui does not have the proper infrastructure to
support such an increase in traffic and population such as this.
I have heard that a resort/hotel company has already placed a bid for
the land where the current highway is located... Contrary to the
developer of this proposed development stating their interest is
respectful of the community. This means even MORE harmful use to
the reef. Where is this going to end?
Another prime example of this developers deceit is in the enclosed
excerpt from the sales and marketing brochure presented to
prospective buyers of Oiowaiu Mauka at the inception. If you look at
the rendering enclosed, you will see absolutely no resemblance to what
exists today... Our HOA had to fight with them just to remove the
cattle gate that was there... Another example, quoted in their brochure
"Canopies of mature trees." We were to receive over 200 trees
planted and that never happened. Total misrepresentations  ......
The residents here in OIowalu Mauka have been victims for much too
long of these developers empty promises and deceitful ways, it just



goes on and on. The same will happen if they are allowed to proceed
with this proposed development. A precious commodity ,treasured by so
many, will be inevitably destroyed. PLEASE don't let them get away
with this any longer, Enough is Enough.

Respectfully,

Jan Ehrenkrook
OIowalu Mauka Resident

P.S. Where is their proposed sewage treatment plant to be located? I
certainly hope that issue is brought to the forefront before we end up
with another situation such as Kaanapali with the stench  ....



common poss   ign

j   , ,          t

o:p enloymen

flew conlnlllnJty JS being formed

at Olowalu. We invite you to be

the first in this new landscape; to

be a participant 111 this new Olowalu comlnulllty.
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With tile recellt demise of sugar cane ctlltJvatloll

in West iV[aui, this new community will [otter tile

growth of entrepreneurs looking to add to the

range at Maul's agricultural products.

Tills new community will also [lave a unified

archlteci:ural theme that blends indigenous

architectural elenlents, such as the generous ÿ.ise of"

nattlral materials! with elements from tile

Plantation Era managers' homes, such at grand

verandas and large eaves. Expansive lawns and a

canopy at lllattlre trees are alto Jnlportant

elenlents of the Plantatioll Era.

This new conlmtlnity will be what we all make Jr.































































P. O. Box 511
Kahului, HI 96733
April 18, 201 2

Mr. Orlando "Dan" Davidson
Executive Director
State Land Use Commission
P. O. Box 2359
Honolulu, HI 96813
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SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) For Olowalu Town Master
Plan at TMK (2)4-8-003:084, 098 Through 11 8, and124, Olowalu,
Lahaina. Maul. Hawaii

Dear Mr. Davidson:

On August 4, 201 O, I wrote:to you in a response to a similar Draft EIS
regarding the proposed realignment of Honoapiilani Highway in Olowalu from its
current location:

I am one of the partners of the Fujii Family, Ltd Partnership which owns a
business property on the mauka side of the existing highway in Olowalu.
Olowalu General Store and Leoda's Kitchen & Pie Shop are two enterprises
located on the property. Our family residence is also located on the same
property.

A little historical background of our family in Olowalu is provided here.
Our family grew up in Olowalu. Although initially under a different name, our
family owned the store from the early 1930s. Although the current store
complex was built about 1965, the original store on the same location was
already in existence from the very early 1900s when the Olowalu Sugar
Plantation was a thriving industry. Back then the store drew its primary
customers from the large sugar village.

Today, the store thrives heavily on commuters, beach goers and tourists
who stop for quick snacks, bentos and cold refreshments. With Honoapiilani
Highway adjacent to the store, customers readily see the "oasis" and can readily
get off the highway to drop in. Should Honoapiilani Highway be moved to the
mauka side of the proposed Olowalu Town, we can predict a drastic drop in
customers patronizing at Olowalu Store. It is conceivable that the store will go
out of business as it depends very heavily on the commuting traffic.



Similarly, we can anticipate potential customers for the newly opened
Leoda's Kitchen & Pie Shop to be drastically lower, too. With the demise of the
Olowalu Store and Leoda's, there will be an economic loss both to the lessees
and our family.

Additionally, losing the store will bring about a loss of the Olowalu history,
culture and the last remaining retail business in that community. The loss of the
business will mean that any new retail business will not have the history nor
being in existence over 1 O0 years in Olowalu.

Predicting that some time in the future, there will be a four-lane high
passing through Olowalu, we would suggest that Instead of moving Honoapiilani
Highway above the proposed Olowalu Town, use the existing highway as the
Lahaina-Wailuku two-lane highway. Then to create the additional two-lanes for
the Wailuku-Lahaina bound traffic, we propose using the old existing cane haul
road, especially that part which borders the mauka side of the Olowalu Store. If
this were to happen, with some modifications to the Olowalu Store and Leoda's
we can continue having a reasonable number of customers stopping by to
patronize.

Should our suggested modified alignment of Honoapiilani Highway for the
proposed Olowalu Town part of the Honoapiilani Highway be accepted, we would
be satisfied that we can continue to operate the store and Leoda's for many
more years in the future. Our family and the lessees have expended over
$200,000 in meeting the EPA's septic system and nearly a million dollars to
meet other current building requirements. The lessees have about another 20
years in their current leases with the possibility of extensions. They need to
continue as successful lessees in order to recover what they already invested
heavily with the renovations.

Relocating the business is not a viable option as it will incur a heavy
financial burden on the family. Besides there would be the need to purchase the
land, construct the building, and go through a long planning and permitting
process all over again. We do not consider that a feasible option.

As you drive along the current highway in Olowalu, there is about a mile
of monkey pod trees bordering it. These trees, I am sure, are about 100 year
old. If the cane haul road is used for the Lahaina bound traffic in the future
four-lane highway, both the Lahaina and Wailuku bound traffic will continue to
be shaded by these giant trees. We believe, too, that tourists would be awed
as they drive along this beautiful tree-lined part of the highway.



May we request that our suggestion be strongly considered instead of a
completely new mauka highway in the proposed Olowalu Town. We should use
much of the existing alignment so that both our local people and tourists will
have an up-front opportunity of enjoying and appreciating the natural beauty of
the ocean, shoreline and views as they drive to and from Lahaina. Such a scenic
panorama is rare to find today.

We thank you for this opportunity to input our concerns and proposals.
Should you have any questions or needs for clarification, please feel free to
write to me or email me at ÿ oÿ. m.

Yours sincerely,

Wallace H. Fujii, Partner
Fujii Family Limited Partnership

CC:
Olowalu Town, LLC and Olowalu Ekolu, LLC
2035 Main Street, Suite 1
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Colleen Suyama, Senior Associate
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
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